STAIRMASTER
7000PT Stepmill
Parts Diagram

2003 — 2005

Pages 2-10



——

-

217176
€ C
21780-001
21160-002
27180- 003
= 71180004
21780-005 =
27760-006
21780001
21180-008
B B
‘ A A
‘ rqyrlpcmu 3 PROPRLLTARY el 27810 1\‘- 1-«
TEVs focunT 15 TE THOFLNTY OF AN &
et “Ehe thR 15 s FRoouTS. (he
[ TLET it g gos [FioT carnB(i00a3 [ZIal 3

o

FRO/EMGIALLR GENTAATLD DRSR1XG
TILL AR TR B




r—-—-a
| 2% 25627
BETAIL €
SCALE 2,000 :
|
SEE DETAIL C ’
182 |
I
[
211730-10 THRU -B0¢-99) [ > 21783
946070-001 1-50) 2¢ 2227
|1 41 21759
L] )
21 25244
5% 27764
= 24 27835
21130 /_
21767 [
L ias20
21834
\ d
E & 20 22278
| 21717
% T I 1
[EE- 2t
SECTION B-B

TiA ] ETARY
313 GOLURENT 13 TME FROFEATY GF
S14IRUARTLR (PORTEAMEDICAL BRDDSCTS. (M

5 SWECT b feh Teul 16311 [T peaLr 0 B10 frion paTE:ATI9708 SMLET 3 OF ¢

& T B 5 4 1 3 | PR LHLER GENERATED SRABING




REvisions
Digitally signed by CATHEY CLARK
BOM FOR ASSEMBLY 10869 BOM FOR ASSEMBLY 10869 cn=CATHEY CLARK) AC :E::zi: :: Ezz :j;j: :;:;;7 3:
COMPONENT[DESCR [PTION Q7Y [COMPONENT[DESCRIPTION o1y ‘[’):5?;'&"&'%21;52?1 o 06100 &b
10037 ADJUSTER, BEARING, STEPMILL 1| [2247 SCREW, .25-28 X .25, SET 8 Rz;es'on_ Décu}r\e@iérélea;ed AR Reviseo per £co #36s1 SrEsreT| v
10059 BRACE, TRANSMISSION, STEPMILL | 22435 GROMMET, .25 ID X .44 0D 2 ’ AN [ REVISED PR Eco #3685 AN I
10205 WELDMENT, SPROCKET, LOWER, STEPMILL | [z2543 ASSENBLY, PANEL, WAIN, LEFT, 7000 PT__|I £ [REVISED PR Eco 43753 2rer9 | vF
10791 BRACKET, CONSOLE MOUNT | [22546 ASSENBLY, PANEL, WAIN, RT, 7000 PT (V2)|I D A [REVISED PR Eco eran 1o/7/88]  vF
10860 BRACKET, TRANS, STEPMILL | [22548 PANEL, TOP, PRESSURL FORMED (V2) [ A [REVISED PR £CO #4152 reres| vF
15034 GROMMET, 88 | [z2563 PANEL, BOTTOM, PRESSURE FORMED (V2) [ A [REVISED per £co +a17s I
19536 CARDBOARD, SHIPPING CORNER 2 | [22663 SCREW, #6 X .50, PHIL TYPE T 4 . A\ [Revised per eco saze2 2r26/99] oW
20001 REDUCER, SPEED | 22848 PLATE, BEARING, STEPMILL, V2 2 & REVISED PER ECO #7023 6/23/99 RH
20007 SPROCKET, IDLER, 15T | [22849 SHAFT, STEP, 7000 PT, V2 8 L [revise iR o erose P R
20012 BEARING, PILLOW BLOCK 4 |[22933 ASSY, RELAY/RESISTOR, 7000 PT [ o revreee e eco v YT
20007 LEVELER, LEG 4 | [22937 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 3 50, HEX HD CAP 2
20034 STUD, 3/8-16 X 2 1/416 8 |[22946 ASSEMBLY, HANDRAIL, RT, 7000 PT I A[Revise per eco 47368 3130700 | R
20036 WHEEL, TRANSPORT 2 | [22947 ASSENBLY, HANDRAIL, LEFT, 7000 PT [ A\ revised per eco #7558 7/26/00 | i
20047 COTTER, HAIRPIN PLATED ? 22983 WASHER, SHOULDER, .25 1D 2 @ REVISED PER ECO #1679 10718700 RH
20054 SPRING, IDLER ARM | [23015 RING, SNAP, .31 6 A [revise ven o o1z S|
20114 SPACER, ALTERNATOR | [23082 BEARING, 608 27 6
& REVISED PER ECO #808702 8/23/01 RH
20202 BELT, POLY-V, 200J6 | [23257 CHAIN, DRIVE, #40 X 41 1/2 LG [
20205 ALTERNATOR | 23124 WELDMENT, SPROCKET, UPPER, STEPMILL [ Ah[Reviseo per eco weor) Al I
20473 TYRAP, 1/8 X 4 1| [23427 SPROCKET, 12 TOOTH, #40 [ z AN Revised per eco ss217 Hisso)
20508 FASTENER, PUSHNUT 80 | [23792 SADDLE, WIRE 7 < 4 A0 reviseo per eco rezcs 2z |
20547 BRACKET, TRANSMISSION, STEPMILL | [z4323 CLIP,CABLE, ADHES IVE BACKING [ fn[revise ver o sz Teroz | o
20693 ARM, [DLER, STEPMILL | 24439 PIN, CLEVIS, .50 DIA X 4 50 2
A REVISED PER ECO #8288 1729702 RH
20808 PAD, RUBBER, TRANSHMISSION | 24529 WELDNENT, FRAME, 7000 PT [
21247 PULLEY, ALTERNATOR, POLY-V | [24638 PANEL, INSIDE, RH, 1000 PT | [ RevIsSED PeR Eco 48305 rieroz] R
21304 PANEL, BACK, PRESSURE FORMED | [24639 PANEL, INSIDE, LH, 7000 PT [ g A0 revised per eco ss320 4/30/02|  ru
21363 FASTENER, CHRISTMASTREE, PLASTIC 24 | [24640 SCREW, 3/8-16 X | 15, HEX HD CAP 2 © ° | reviseo per eco sa3er s/7r02|  wa
21395 ASSY, STEP WELDMENT, 3 HOLES, 7000 PT |8 | [24643 NUT, .375-16, HEX JAM, NYLON INSERT 5 A [evise ver o seres PRI
21398 TREAD, STEP, 3 HOLES, 7000 PT 8 | [24662 PULLEY, TRANSMISSION, POLY-V, 7000 PT |l N [revreeo e o v pyeyyrSs
21767 RIVNUT, .312-18 UNC 4| [24663 GROMNET, | 130D X 63 ID [ [
21768 ASSY, MAIN POWER HARNESS, V2, 7000 PT |1 | [24757 RIVET, PLASTIC, PERM, 7000 PT 23 Hi\[REvISED PER Eco tedes Ve | R
21769 ASSY, MAIN CABLE, C2, V2, 7000 PT | [25439 LINK, MASTER, #40 3 ° o o A revised per eco ses0s 1/28/03 | &M
22026 SCREW, .25-20 X 1.00, HEX 2 | [25454 SCREW, .25-20 X .75, HEX 4
22021 WASHER, 250 SPLIT LOCK 4| [26669 SCREW, .500-13 X 4.50, HEX HD CAP [
22028 SCROW, 1/4-20 X_ 63, HEX HD CAP 4 |[27268 ASSENBLY, CHAIN, STEP DRIVE, T000PT 2 A
22029 NUT, .375-16, NYLON INSERT 5 |[27831 ASSY, CONSOLE, CABLE, 7000 PT, C40 [
22030 WASHER, 3/8 USS FLAT 9 | [(27775) [CONSOLE ASSEMBLY, C40 [ ° ¢ D
22032 NUT, 5/16-18 NC NYLON INSERT HEX 8
22036 NUT .25/20 NYLON INSERT 8
22031 SET SCREW, .25-20X.38 2
22038 WASHER, 250 USS FLAT 4 '
22039 SCREW, .375-16 X 1.00, HEX SOC 4
22042 NUT, .50-13, NYLON INSERT 2
22043 SCROW, 1/2-13 X 2.00, HEX HD CAP [
22071 SCREW, .312-18 X 1.00, BIN HD, HEX SOC |8 "’
22012 SCREW, SET, 5/16-24 X .38 HEX SOC 2
22075 WASHER, 312 USS FLAT [
22086 [RIVET, PANEL 36 NOTES : SCALE 015 COVER/FINISH CHART
22091 WASHER, 50, SAE FLAT 2
22097 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 3.25, HEX HD CAP | DKEY IS INCLUDED WITH SPEED REDUCER (ITEM 87) P/N |DASH # COVER/FINISH
22109 |WASHER, #8 INTERNAL TOOTH LOCK ‘ [ 2. >REMOVE BEARING SET SCREWS AND INSTALL LOCKING PATCH SET SCREWS CITEM 22427) 00 JWA
22110 NUT, #8-32, HEX \ TORQUE TO 80 IN. LB. 01 |BLACK COVER, WHITE PONDERCOAT
22128 WASHER, 312 1D, 562 OD 32 10869 =TT [GREY COVER, WHITE POWDERCOAT
22134 SCREW, #8-32 X .38, PHIL PAN HD | [[3.>MODEL LEVEL ITEM, REFERENCE MODEL LEVEL DRAWING (P/N 99700), T03 |BLACK COVER, WRINKLE BLACK P/C
22139 SCREW, 1/4 X__.50, SELF TAPPING 2 -TENS\ON BELT TO 50 LB. BELT SHOULD DEFLECT 100 IN. WHEN T3 [GRLY COVER, WRINKLE BLACK P/C
22146 SCREW, .312-18 X 1.25, HEX HD CAP | LBS. IS APPLIED TO CENTER OF THE BELT SPAN
22154 NUT, 5/16-18, SERRATED FLANGE 4 * SUFFIX DETERMINED BY P/N #10858
[5>APPLY LOCTITE 242 (BLUE) TO THREADS.
22162 SCREW, .250-20 X__15, HEX HD CAP 4 TOLERANCES JIVCESS OERVISE SeecTr ey P
E— g . . DO NOT SCALE DRAWING ire. ewor G
22164 SCREW, 1/4-20 X | .25, HEX HD CAP 2 [T6.>TORQUE TO 80 IN. LB. S;x %3‘\30 ::s:iim sarso- |2 A pomens ovs ase 1 - a CSNTe wearm ¢ rinvess prooers,
2o213  |WASHER, FINISHING, .375 10 CONF IDENT (AL & PROPRIETARY|s AL oweusions aceir e ASSEMBLY, FINAL,
22323 CAP, FINISHING 10 THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF BEFORE PLATING OR COATING N/A
STANERITORIIE MR 0 gevoue u surs ogene 7000 PT
I T S
PART, PROUDED TO TaLTD pARTIcs, on se| RN EOCRR e ShRrace s oy S Trererses ror [
e R Ok SO W N Ve | 10V D | et 10869 ANIAN
SERVED 1NCLUDING COPYRIGHTS 5. ALL VIENS 3RD ANGLE PROJECTION SEE CHART [SCALE 0 700 [ PLOT DATE 1/78/03 [sHeET I _OF 6
8 7 6 5 7 3 R e cenean e Den G




8 1 5 4 3 [
BEY IS IDMS
iy AESCNIFT 10K AL ORAFTEN
NOTES: UNLESS OTHLRWISE SFECIFIED A RELEASLE (00 PROOUCE BN PER £C3 47651 22101 1]
[T""> SEAL 27796, SUPPORT, AFTER ASSEMBLING, FROM INSIDE OF B peveste puv g wanna AL L
HOUSING USTHG A CONTINUOUS BEAD OF 27849, HOT MELT B [Ferrse v v s PP i
ASSEMBLE 27779, MEMBRANE SWITCH, TO 27716, FRONT COMSOLE, [ peviste e con nanas wopar | W)
FIRST, THEN ASSEMBLE 27780. OVERLAY. TG MEMBRANE SWITCH, (e v s v e
[3> INSTALL 27776, WINDOW, WITH WATTL SIDE TOWARD A revvsee e coo wennd P ] D
OVERLAY (FACING OUTY,
PEVISEE PLY ECO w833) e L1
e T O R e vl v
WITH ASSEMBLY [y | MLTISER PLE Et0 ani0 ariznaz K
AA BEVISER FLE ECO MEES Sfarey LL]
‘{ REVESCR PLE ECD 00M0 2 K
REYLSER FLF ECO 0502300 RLFIRLE LL]
Jf ROYISCE PLR 40 0918700 13 Ll
1!: REVISEE POK ECO 0354800 LIEIRE ) L1
Z’ REVISLR PLR £LQ 0974300 B AH
: | Fou FOR_ASSIMBLY 27619 [
-39 - 90 -0 =10 60 -50 BT T T -10
MEAEAT DESCRIPT 10N ary| C
21834 27834 27834 27634 27834 21834 27634 27434 21634 27834 ASSY. CABLE, C40 DISPLAY |
21161 21161 1761 17161 21161 21761 21167 21761 21761 27761 BOARD, |CHR |
22315 22315 2375 tE315 22375 22315 22315 22315 22375 22315 DECAL, SN, BC, 1.6 X 1.5 |
21790 21750 1780 27790 21780 21740 21730 217490 21790 27740 FILLER. MEMBRAXE SWITCH i
21780-004 GRAPHIC OVERLAY, CAD, JAPANESE |
21849 27§49 27649 71849 27649 27849 21645 27443 2i64Y 27843 HOT MILT AR
21176 21116 27116 116 21176 21716 27178 21176 176 21116 HOUSING, CONSOLE. FRONT. €40 i
FERiR] 2711 2111 11 21111 2111 FEREEl FINER] 1171 EREEL] HOUSING. CONSOLE. REAR. C40 I —
21782 ii78z 21187 citde 21762 £1132 A 2118z 1182 21182 LABEL, OVAL, LARGE |
21718 27119 21173 21119 21778 21174 27778 21179 1178 FEEEE] MENBRAKE SWITCH. G40 i
040070-001 [040070-001[040070-001[040070-001[040070-001[0400T0-001[040070-001 [040070-001|04007¢-001]040070-001 [PCBA, DISPLAY. CJ40 |
21130 21130 27130 21130 21130 21130 27130 21130 21130 27130 PCBA, PROCESSOR. C4D |
21835 27835 21835 21835 27535 21835 27835 27435 21635 27835 PLUG, BUTTON, 9716 INCil 2
25244 25244 25244 25244 25244 25244 25244 25244 25244 25244 SCREW, .250-20 ¥ .50, AUTTON HD CAP i
22216 22216 22276 22276 2227k 22276 22276 22116 22276 2216 SCREW, W6 SELFTAPPINGK. 625 HEK OR TORK |4
71760 21164 21168 21764 21768 21169 21765 21169 21168 21169 SCREW, 4- 40UNCX| (4HEX SOC, BUTTON HD 4
21764 21144 21764 21164 27764 21164 27764 21164 21764 27164 SCREW, 6- 32UNCR3/8HER SOC.BUTTON HD 5 || B
10229-012 |40229-017 |40225-01¢ |Abeia-01g |d022%-012 [40229-012 [40225-012 [4bzed-012 [40228-012 [40223-012 [SOFTHARE, cl4b |
19520 13520 14520 | 5520 19520 149520 [EET 18520 19521 16520 SPACER. WYLOK, PCB 3
27198 27196 21796 21136 27196 21796 21136 211398 21196 27196 SUPPORT, 40 CONSOLE |
21118 27118 21116 71118 21776 e1173 21178 21178 21778 18 WINDOW, C40 1
71783-02 |21783-002 |27783-02 |z1183-0z |21163-02 |21783-02 [27783-02 |[27783-02 [27763-07 |27783-02 |WIREFORM ASSY. WATER BOTVLE |
R 27781 27741 FREET] FE 21741 27781 21181 21781 1141 WIREFORM, WAGAZ INE RACK |
21760-001 GRAFHIC OVERLAY, C40, ENGLISH ]
27180002 GRAPHIC GVERLAY, C40, SPANISH T
27780-003 GRAPRIC OVERLAY, C40. GERMAK T
21780-004 RAPHIC OVERLAY. C40. FRENCH 1
27160-005 RAPHIC OVERLAY, C40, ITALIAN [
21784-006 RAPHIC OVERLAY, C40, DANISH [
21780007 GRAPHIC OVERLAY, (40, SWEDISH I
35621 25621 25627 25621 25627 25627 25627 25621 25621 25627 4WM % TONM SELF TAPPING,TORX PH SCREW |2
25456 GRAPHIC OVERLAY C40 GENERIC
A
TELINARIEY NLESS GTHCRWISE SPECITRED] }"“""'— R
i ‘l_‘ﬂ_ 7 1. 00 NGT SCALE LAAWING o S'talrMagter TS ST
mem e HACHINTD 2en30° |2 w"gmuslous ARE N e i
‘_’- 1 MT LA PROFHE | 1'ARY LR A n-uu!:&llhs jsPL- 1 mATLHIAL
7w m I T i T e N i A EONRE AR (B 04D
5 fm:"m‘“‘“"‘m‘ staleasyd ;:.M;.u,[.ﬁ’-{.ii;g.:“":J.E:El'f’:ll?g&::“ i;;’niicﬁién Shwacts Fivim ﬁéﬂ I......, 778 [&“ﬁ\
e H & Ts a viens w0 omsls a0t HNiA ceo 143651
il FLOT DatE:  Biloins | ECTN )
8 7 5 | 4 3 [ e




O

SEE DETAIL D

/SEE DETAIL A

l%I\AX (20017)
Seesier ] [ A7
e ®_|D 10869 AlA
RRRRRRR GRANT 3/9/89 [SCALE: 0.200 | PLOT DATE [/28/03
4 \ ‘

., ...\m“\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ ‘

2zies) DETAIL A

/\ 32X 22128
16X 23015

(20532) (20548

16X 23082 i
\N:\
n& (




(22037)

ZZOASV

(22036)
@fj -
4% 22038 e

(22026)
(22038) e
/ -
234217 e
e - 10860
(22435) 22075
2X 22037 2X 22435 (22038)
2X 22026 22146
2X 22164 (22164) 5>
20547
22139[6. >
TRANSMISS ION ASSEMBLY
4X 21767
OUTSIDE OF MACHINE
4% (22154)
2X 22839
2X 20047
| —2x 20036

WHEEL ASSEMBLY

TRANSMISSTON ASSEMBLY MOUNTING TO FRAME
SCALE 0.35

23424) (42 TOOTH SPROCKET)

TRANSMISSION CHAIN ASSEMBLY
DETAIL D
SCALE 0.35

e,

CONFIDENTIAL & PROPRIETARY stairMaﬁer S‘H‘ ‘mw ‘VER ‘
SCALE 100 AL ST T T R ElERSE D 10869 JAVPN
© SHEET | FOR FULL TEXT) omarien  [GRANT 379785 [SCALE: 0200 | PLOT DATE_1/28/03 [shceT3 OF 6

3

PRO/ENG [NEER GENES
FILE NANE: 10869

RATED DRAWING
_DRW




2X 22848 % ) 2 (2207

)
- 3 ‘v;-':' ] % 2 ®
< i S (22072)
4X 10037 5] ¢
) .
S
@

[2 > 81 22427
4X 20012
8X 20034
8X 22030 8X 22029

(23424) (10205)

vvvvvv

CONF IDENTIAL & PROPRIETARY
THIS DOCUMENT 15 THE PROPERTY OF

sssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss

Seileser [p]




22946

=

(8X 22086)

[ 3 >DISTRIBUTION DECAL
[ 3 >SERIAL NUNBER DECAL

37> COMPLIANCE DECAL

22563

AUTION DECAL
(7X 24757

23X 24757

10869

1728/03




W-5
POSITIVE
QUTPUT
D
1 22213
2X 24643
2X 22937
4X CAPS
W-3
TERMINAL
C
2X 22323
2X 22213
20643
@ 22097
[ ;i
\TT\\‘\\A—\5034
|
X 22162
=
ax 22323 [———1x 23792
X 22213 B
2X 24643 <
5% Saen A 4X 22036
22109
22134
SECTION B-B 22110
SCALE  1.00
\\\\\\\\\~—2\769
A
CUT-AWAY VIEW OF POLAR RECEIVER
SECTION E-E
SCALE 0.75
CONF IDENTIAL & PROPRIETARY SZEl [N A | R
5 AP L | Sefiasen 5] 10869 NI
SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS M e Jerarr 379789 [SCALE - 0 750 [PLoT DATE 1728703 [swere OF 6
8

PRO/ENS | NEER GENERATED DRAWING
5 4 3 FILE NAME: 10869 .DRW




STAIRMASTER
7000PT Stepmill
Parts Diagram

2006

Pages 12 - 18



Stairmaster 7000PT

mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm


mpuente
Text Box
BLACK

mpuente
Text Box
SILVER

mpuente
Text Box
BLACK

mpuente
Line

mpuente
Line

mpuente
Line


~dxa 14000 INLS

908¢clL

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY

OUTSIDE OF MACHINE
%/@

WHEEL ASSEMBLY
SCALE1.00

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY MOUNTINGTO FRAME

TRA&%&{@_S

SCALE 0.35

ON CHAIN ASSEMBLY
.35

1d000Z 191sewiels



1% 908zzl dxa~1d000L LS

a4

1d000Z 191sewuielg



Stairmaster 7000PT

5 STM_7000PT_exp_122806



Stairmaster 7000PT

o
o
o
[®]

////////////////////////////////

-
We

»HHH“HHHH
EHE i

SCALE 0.250

STM_7000PT_exp_122806 6



Stairmaster 7000PT

REF# DESCRIPTION PART # REF# DESCRIPTION PART #
1 | ASSY, CONSOLE, C40 (ENG), BLACK SM27775-20 50 | WASHER,.50 SAE FLAT SM22091
2 | ASSY,CONSOLE,C40,NLS [SILVER _] SM25583 51 | WASHER,SHOULDER,.38 |.D. SM22191
3 | WIREFORM,MAGAZINE HOLDER SM27791-03 52 | SCREW,.500-13X4.50,HEX HD CAP SM26669
5 | WIREFORM ASSY, WATER BOTTLE, SM27783-03 53 | PAD, RUBBER TRANSMISSION SM20808

BLACK 54 | NUT, 5/16-18 SERRATED FLANGE SM22154
6 | SCREW,.250-20X.50 BUTTON HD CP SM25244 =5 [WHEELTRANSPORT SNI20036
7 | CONSOLE BOLT KIT (4) SM25454 56 | COTTER, HAIRPIN PLATED SM20047
8 | PCBA, DISPLAY, CJ40 5M40070-001 57 | PIN,CLEVIS,.50 DIA. X 5.00 SM22839
9 | PCB ASSY,C40 PROCESS(M128)NON- SM27130 58 | (CS) KIT,BEARING PLATE,HW,7000PT SM25498
10 | FOAM,PAD SM36271-001 59 | WLDMNT,SPRCKT,LWR,STEP,W/B PWD | SM10205-03
11| (CS) ASSY,FRAME MAIN,7000PT GREY SM25492 60 | ASSEMBLY,CHAIN,STEP DRIVE, 7000 SM27268
12 | (CS)ASSY,FRAME,MAIN,7000PT,BLACK | SM22538-03 61 | ADJUSTER.BEARING STEPMILLNF SVIT0037.03
13 | LEVELER LEG SM20017 62 | (CS)KIT,PILLOW BLOCK,HW,7000PT SM25862
14 | (CS) KIT, STEP SHAFT,HW,7000PT SM25496 63 | SCREW,SET,SOCKET,.250-28 X .25 SM22427
15 | SHAFT,STEP 7000 PT,v2 SM22849 64 | BEARING,PILLOW BLOCK SM20012
16 (GC:E)'\“(SSY'STEP W/TREAD,3 HOLES, SM25493 65 | PLATE,BEARING,STEPMIL (PRE 9/00) SM20682
7 T (COASSY STEP WITREAD S S50 66 g/lz)%')l'E,BEARING,STEPMILL,V2 (AFTER SM22848

HOLES,BLACK
18 | FASTENER,CHRISTMASTREE,PLASTIC SM21363 67 [ ASSY,HANDRAIL,LT,7000 PT,BLACK SM22497-03
15 TTREAD.STEP 3 HOLES.7000 PT 71395 68 | ASSY,HANDRAIL,LH,NLS GREY SM25578
20 | ALTERNATOR PRESTOLITE 1992 120200 69 | ASSY,HANDRAIL,RT,7000 PT,BLACK SM22946-03
o T CoIASSY ALT STEPMILL 21108 70 | ASSY,HANDRAIL,RIGHT,NLS GREY SM25579
22 | (CS)ASSY,ALT W/POLY-V PULLEY SM23830 7 S_‘?EQNEL’MA'N'DCL'RT'7°°°(V2)’ SM22547
23 | BELT,POLY-V,200J6 SM20202 72 | (CS)PANEL,MAIN-DCL,RT,7000PT,GREY SM25495
24 | PULLEY,ALTERNATOR,POLY-V SM21247 73 | RIVET PANELS, PLASTIC SNI22086
26 | WASHER, 312 USS FLAT 5M22075 74 | PANEL,INSIDE,R.H.,7000 PT,BLACK SM24638
27 | SCREW,.312-18X1.25,HEX HD CAP SM22146 75 | PANEL,INS,RH,7000 PT,NLS GREY SM25858
28 | GROMMET,.25 1D X .44 OD SM22435 76 | PANEL,INSIDE,L.H.,7000 PT,BLACK SM24639
29 | WASHER, 312 5M22038 77 | PANEL,INS,LH,7000 PT,NLS GREY SM25859
30 | SCREW,.250-20X1.25,HEX HD CAP SM22164 78 | RIVET,PLASTIC,PERM., 7000 PT SM24757
31 | BRACKET,TRANSMISSION, OUT SM20547 7o | (CSIPANELTOP PE W/ SNI22555
32 | SCREW,.250 X .50,SELF TAPPING SM22139 DCL,7000(V2),BLACK
33 | (CS) KIT, TRANSMISSION,MOUNTING SM25497 80 | (CS)PANEL,TOP,PF W/DCL,7000PT,GREY | SM25494

HW,7000PT 81 | PANEL,BACK,PRESSURE SM21304
34 | SCREW,SET,SOCKET,.250-20 X .38 SM22037 FORMED,BLACK
35 | SPROCKET, 12T SM23427 82 | PANEL,BACK, NLS GREY SM25573
36 | SCREW,.500-13X2.00,HEX HD CAP SM22043 83 | PANEL,BOTTOM,PRESSURE SM22563
37 | SPROCKET, IDLER SM20007 FORM. V2,BLACK
38 | ARM.IDLER STEPMILL SNI20693 84 | PANEL,BOTTOM, NLS GREY SM25575
39 | NUT,500-13,NYLON INSERT SM22042 85 ggﬁiﬁ[‘%tb'\("\fz')'t‘m ACK SM22544
40 | NUT..250-20,NYLON INSERT SM22036 86 | ASSY,PANEL,MAIN,LH,NLS GREY SM25577
41 | BRACE,TRANSMISSION,STEPMILL SM10059 5 T WASHER FINSHING. 375 22913
42 | REDUCER, SPEED SM20001 88 | WASHER,FLAT .62 OD X .39 ID SM22142
43 | PULLEY,TRANSMISSN,POLY-V,7000 SM24662 55 TNUT 37596 7% JAMLNYLON INSRT YYTYE
44 | WLDMNT,SPRCKT,UPPER,STEPMILL SM23424-03 50 T SCREW, 37516 X 3.50.5X D CAP 122557
45 | CHAIN,DRIVE #40 X 41.50" LG SM23257 o7 AP FINSAING 122523
46 | ASSY,SPEED REDUCER,STEPMILL,SV SM23591 52 T SCREW, 375-16X3.25. REX D CA 122007
47 | LINK, MASTER, #40 SM25439 o5 ToRovvET 55 STo0%d
48 | ASSY,SPEED REDUCER,7000 PT,SV SM22434 o= TSADDLE WiRE 73752
49 | SPACER, ALTERNATOR SM20114 95 | ASSY,MAIN CABLE,C2,V2,7000 PT SM21769

STM_7000PT_exp_122806



mpuente
Text Box
SILVER


Stairmaster 7000PT

REF# DESCRIPTION PART #
96 ASSY,RELAY/RESISTOR,7000PT SM22933
97 (CS) KIT,RELAY/RESISTOR,MOUNTING SM25863
HW,7000PT

98 ASSY,MAIN POWER HARN.,V2,7000 SM21768

99 (CS) KIT,POWER SM25869
CONNECTOR,HW,7000PT

100 SCREW,.375-16 X 1.75 HX HD CAP SM24640

101 BRACKET,CONSOLE MOUNT,NLS GREY SM25581-01

102 BRACKET, CONSOLE MOUNT, BLACK SM17791-03

103 ASSY CABLE, UPPER MAIN 7000 (8/01 SM27831
TO PRESENT)

104 | ASSY,CONSOLE CABLE,7000 PT,HM SM21416
(3/96 TO 8/01)

105 ASSY,CONSOLE CABLE,7000 PT (8/95 SM22428
TO 3/96)

106 (CS)MAIN CABLE,C2,V2,7000 (5/95 TO SM22956
8/95)

107 (CS)ASSY,CABLE,CONSOLE,STEPMIL SM23408
(PRE - 5/95)

108 CONSOLE ASSY,C40,INTERN GEN, SM27775-99
BLACK

NOT | MANUAL 7000TP C-40 SM22869

NOT | TOOL, REMOVAL, COVER FASTENERS SM23853

NOT | POWER SUPPLY,PS-7,3-PIN SM24381

NOT MANUAL,ADDENDUM,OWNERS,7000P SM25971

T, SILVER

STM_7000PT_exp_122806

REF # DESCRIPTION

PART #



STAIRMASTER
7000PT Stepmill
Parts Diagram

2008 Black
2008 Silver

Pages 20 - 30



Stairmaster 7000PT Domestic Silver




1d000Z WS

~dxs

80-5¢-6

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY

WHEEL ASSEMBLY

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY MOUNTINGTO FRAME

TRANSMISSION CHAIN ASSEMBLY

JOAIS 211SdWOQ | d000Z 191SeWIRlS



Stairmaster 7000PT Domestic Silver

LOAD
RESISTOR
(SM24989) N

RELAY
BOARD
(SM24545)

COMPLETE ASSY

=

@EEES

STM_7000PT_exp_ 9-26-08 5



€ 80-5¢-6 ~dxd 1d000L WIS

I9A[IS D13saWoq | 4000/ 4191sewlIels



1d000Z WS

~dxs

80-5¢-6

Plastic Rivets @

Panel

Plastic Rivets

@ Plastic Rivets

JISA|IS 21SdWOQ 14000/ 191SeWIe]S



7/000PT,WBOM,SILVER,DOM.,SM200103

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF  PART# DESCRIPTION

2 |sm25583 ASSY,CONSOLE,C40,NLS GREY 60 [SM27268 ASSEMBLY,CHAIN,STEP DRIVE,7000

3 |sSm27791-03 WIREFORM,MAGAZINE HOLDER 61 [SM10037-03 |ADJUSTER,BEARING,STEPMILL,N/F

5 |SM27783-03 WIREFORM ASSY, WATER BOTTLE, BLACK 62 |SM25862 (CS) Kit,Pillow Block,HW,7000PT

6 |SM25244 SCREW,.250-20X.50 BUTTON HD CP 63 |sM22427 SCREW,SET,SOCKET,.250-28 X .25

7 |Sm25454 Console Bolt Kit (4) 64 |SM20012 BEARING,PILLOW BLOCK

8 |Sm40070-001 PCBA, DISPLAY, CJ40 66 |SM22848 PLATE,BEARING,STEPMILL,V2 (After 9/00)

9 |SM27130 PCB ASSY,C40 PROCESS(M128)NON- 68 |SM25578 ASSY,HANDRAIL,LH,NLS GREY

10 |SMQ36271-001 |FOAM,PAD 70 |sM25579 ASSY,HANDRAIL,RIGHT,NLS GREY

11 [sm25492 (CS) ASSY,FRAME,MAIN,7000PT,GREY 72 |SM25495 (CS)PANEL,MAIN-DCL,RT,7000PT,GREY
13 |SM20017 LEVELER, LEG 73 |sm22086 RIVET,PANELS, PLASTIC

14 |SM25496 (CS) Kit, Step Shaft,HW,7000PT 75 |SM25858 PANEL,INS,RH,7000 PT,NLS GREY

15 |SM22849 SHAFT,STEP,7000 PT,V2 77 |sm25859 PANEL,INS,LH,7000 PT,NLS GREY

16 |SM25493 (CS)ASSY,STEP W/TREAD,3 HOLES, GREY 78 |SM24757 RIVET,PLASTIC,PERM., 7000 PT

18 |SM21363 FASTENER,CHRISTMASTREE,PLASTIC 80 |SM25494 (CS)PANEL,TOP,PF W/DCL,7000PT,GREY
19 |SM21398 TREAD,STEP,3 HOLES,7000 PT 82 |SM25573 PANEL,BACK, NLS GREY

20 |SM20205 ALTERNATOR,PRESTOLITE,1992 84 |sM25575 PANEL,BOTTOM, NLS GREY

21 |sSm21164 (CS)ASSY,ALT,STEPMILL 86 |SM25577 ASSY,PANEL,MAIN,LH,NLS GREY

22 |sM23830 (CS)ASSY,ALT W/POLY-V PULLEY 87 |sm22213 WASHER,FINISHING,.375

23 |SM20202 BELT,POLY-V,200J6 88 |SM22142 WASHER,FLAT .62 OD X .39 ID

24 |sm21247 PULLEY,ALTERNATOR,POLY-V 89 |SM24643 NUT,.375-16,HX JAM,NYLON INSRT

25 |Sm10860 BRACKET, TRANSMISSION,STEPMILL 90 |SM22937 SCREW,.375-16 X 3.50,HX HD CAP

26 |SM22075 WASHER,.312 USS FLAT 91 [sm22323 CAP,FINISHING

27 |Sm22146 SCREW,.312-18X1.25,HEX HD CAP 92 |SM22097 SCREW,.375-16X3.25,HEX HD CAP

28 |sM22435 GROMMET,.25 ID x .44 OD 93 [SM15034 GROMMET, .88

29 |SM22038 WASHER,.312 94 |SM23792 SADDLE, WIRE

30 [sm22164 SCREW,.250-20X1.25,HEX HD CAP 95 [SM21769 ASSY,MAIN CABLE,C2,V2,7000 PT

31 |SM20547 BRACKET, TRANSMISSION, OUT 96 [SM22933 ASSY,RELAY/RESISTOR,7000PT

32 |SM22139 SCREW,.250 X .50,SELF TAPPING 97 |SM25863 (CS) Kit,Relay/Resistor,Mounting HW,7000PT
33 [sm25497 (CS) Kit, Transmission,Mounting HW,7000PT 98 |SM21768 ASSY,MAIN POWER HARN.,V2,7000

34 [sm22037 SCREW,SET,SOCKET,.250-20 X .38 99 [SM25869 (CS) Kit,Power Connector,HW,7000PT

35 |sM23427 SPROCKET, 12T 100 |SM24640 SCREW,.375-16 X 1.75 HX HD CAP

36 [SM22043 SCREW,.500-13X2.00,HEX HD CAP 101 |SM25581-01 |[BRACKET,CONSOLE MOUNT,NLS GREY
37 |sM20007 SPROCKET, IDLER 103 |SM27831 ASSY CABLE, UPPER MAIN 7000

38 [SM20693 ARM,IDLER,STEPMILL 109 |SM25877 KIT,C40 OVERLAY,GRY

39 |SM22042 NUT,.500-13,NYLON INSERT 110 |SM21767 RIVNUT,.312-18 UNC

40 [Sm22036 NUT,.250-20,NYLON INSERT 111 |SM23545 ASSY,PCB,RELAY,STEPMILL

41 [SM10059 BRACE, TRANSMISSION,STEPMILL 112 |002-0662 WELDMENT,BRACKET,HANDRAIL,FRON
42 [sm20001 REDUCER, SPEED 113 |002-0665 WELDMENT,BRACKET,HANDRAIL,BACK
43 [sm24662 PULLEY, TRANSMISSN,POLY-V,7000 SM17579 SCREW,FH,10-32X.75,HEX DR, SS

44 [SM23424-03 WLDMNT,SPRCKT,UPPER,STEPMILL PARTS NOT SHOWN ON DRAWING

45 [sm23257 CHAIN,DRIVE #40 X 41.50" LG REF  PART# DESCRIPTION

46 [SM23591 ASSY,SPEED REDUCER,STEPMILL,SV NS |SM22869 MANUAL 7000TP C-40 (Send SM25971 also)
47 [sm25439 LINK, MASTER, #40 NS |SM23853 TOOL, REMOVAL, COVER FASTENERS
48 [sM22434 ASSY,SPEED REDUCER,7000 PT,SV NS |SM24381 POWER SUPPLY,PS-7,3-PIN

49 [sm20114 SPACER, ALTERNATOR NS |SM25971 MANUAL,ADDENDUM,OWNERS,7000PT
50 |SM22091 WASHER,.50 SAE FLAT

51 |Sm22191 WASHER,SHOULDER,.38 I.D.

52 |SM26669 SCREW,.500-13x4.50,HEX HD CAP

53 |SM20808 PAD, RUBBER TRANSMISSION

54 |SM22154 NUT, 5/16-18 SERRATED FLANGE

55 |SM20036 WHEEL, TRANSPORT

56 |SM20047 COTTER, HAIRPIN PLATED

57 |SM22839 PIN,CLEVIS,.50 DIA. X 5.00

58 |SM25498 (CS) Kit,Bearing plate,HW,7000PT

59 [SM10205-03 WLDMNT,SPRCKT,LWR,STEP,W/B PWD




80-97-6 dx2 14000/ WIS

3oe|g d1sawoq [ 4000/ J91sewiels



Stairmaster 7000PT Domestic Black

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY MOUNTINGTO FRAME
TRANSMISSION CHAIN ASSEMBLY

B \

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY

WHEEL ASSEMBLY

2 STM_7000PT_exp_ 9-26-08



€ 80-97-6 ~dxa 14000/ WLS

¥oe|g d1sawoq 14000/ 191sewiels



1d000Z WLS

“dxa~

80-9Z-6

¥oe|g dnsawoq 14000/ 191sewiels



REF

7000PT, WBOM,BLACK, DOM, SM200003
REF PART#

DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

1 |SM27775-20 |ASSY, CONSOLE, C40 (ENG), BLACK |, SM25498 (CS) Kit,Bearing plate, HW,7000PT

3 |SM27791-03 |WIREFORM MAGAZINE HOLDER 59 [SM10205-03 |WLDMNT,SPRCKT,LWR,STEP W/B PWD

5 |SM27783-03 |WIREFORM ASSY, WATER BOTTLE, BLACK 60 |SM27268 ASSEMBLY,CHAIN,STEP DRIVE, 7000

6 |SM25244 SCREW,.250-20X.50 BUTTON HD CP 61 [SM10037-03 |ADJUSTER,BEARING,STEPMILL N/F

7 |SM25454 Console Bolt Kit (4) 62 |SM25862 (CS) Kit,Pillow Block,HW,7000PT

8 |SM40070-001 |[PCBA, DISPLAY, CJ40 63 [SM22427 SCREW,SET,SOCKET,.250-28 X .25

9 |SM27130 PCB ASSY,C40 PROCESS(M128)NON- 64 [SM20012 BEARING,PILLOW BLOCK

10 [SMQ36271-001 [FOAM,PAD 65 |SM20682 PLATE,BEARING,STEPMIL (Pre 9/00)

12 |SM22538-03 (CS)ASSY,FRAME,MAIN,7000PT BLACK 66 |SM22848 PLATE,BEARING,STEPMILL,V2 (After 9/00)
13 |SM20017 LEVELER, LEG 67 |SM22497-03 [Assy,Handrail, LT,7000 PT,BLACK

14 |SM25496 (CS) Kit, Step Shaft, HW,7000PT 69 [SM22946-03 |Assy Handrail RT,7000 PT,BLACK

15 |SM22849 SHAFT,STEP, 7000 PT V2 71 |SM22547 (CS)PANEL,MAIN-DCL,RT,7000(V2), BLACK
17 |SM21396 (CS)ASSY ,STEP WITREAD,3 HOLES,BLACK 73 |SM22086 RIVET,PANELS, PLASTIC

18 |SM21363 FASTENER,CHRISTMASTREE PLASTIC 74 |SM24638 PANEL,INSIDE,R.H., 7000 PT,BLACK

19 |SM21398 TREAD,STEP,3 HOLES, 7000 PT 76 |SM24639 PANEL,INSIDE,L.H.,7000 PT,BLACK

20 |SM20205 ALTERNATOR,PRESTOLITE, 1992 78 |SM24757 RIVET PLASTIC,PERM., 7000 PT

21 |SM21164 (CS)ASSY ALT,STEPMILL 79 |SM22555 (CS)PANEL,TOP,PF W/DCL,7000(V2),BLACK
22 |SM23830 (CS)ASSY ,ALT WIPOLY-V PULLEY 81 |SM21304 PANEL,BACK PRESSURE FORMED,BLACK
23 |SM20202 BELT,POLY-V,200J6 83 |SM22563 PANEL,BOTTOM,PRESSURE FORM., V2 BLACK
24 |SM21247 PULLEY ALTERNATOR,POLY-V 85 |SM22544 (CS)PANEL,MAIN-DCL,LT,7000(V2),BLACK
25 |SM10860 BRACKET, TRANSMISSION,STEPMILL 87 |SM22213 WASHER, FINISHING,.375

26 |SM22075 WASHER,.312 USS FLAT 88 [SM22142 WASHER, FLAT .62 OD X .39 ID

27 |SM22146 SCREW,.312-18X1.25 HEX HD CAP 89 [SM24643 NUT,.375-16,HX JAM,NYLON INSRT

28 |SM22435 GROMMET,.25 ID x .44 OD 90 [SM22937 SCREW.,.375-16 X 3.50,HX HD CAP

29 |5M22038 WASHER,.312 91 [SM22323 CAP,FINISHING

30 |SM22164 SCREW,.250-20X1.25 HEX HD CAP 92 [SM22097 SCREW,.375-16X3.25, HEX HD CAP

31 |SM20547 BRACKET, TRANSMISSION, OUT 93 [SM15034 GROMMET, .88

32 |SM22139 SCREW,.250 X .50,SELF TAPPING 94 |SM23792 SADDLE, WIRE

33 |SM25497 (CS) Kit, Transmission,Mounting HW,7000PT 95 [SM21769 ASSY MAIN CABLE,C2,V2,7000 PT

34 |SM22037 SCREW,SET,SOCKET,.250-20 X .38 96 |SM22933 ASSY RELAY/RESISTOR,7000PT

35 |SM23427 SPROCKET, 12T 97 |SM25863 (CS) Kit,Relay/Resistor, Mounting HW,7000PT
36 |SM22043 SCREW,.500-13X2.00,HEX HD CAP 98 |SM21768 ASSY,MAIN POWER HARN.,V2,7000

37 |SM20007 SPROCKET, IDLER 99 |SM25869 (CS) Kit,Power Connector HW,7000PT

38 |SM20693 ARM,IDLER,STEPMILL 100 |SM24640 SCREW,.375-16 X 1.75 HX HD CAP

39 |SM22042 NUT,.500-13,NYLON INSERT 102 |SM17791-03 |BRACKET, CONSOLE MOUNT, BLACK

40 |SM22036 NUT,.250-20, NYLON INSERT 103 |SM27831 ASSY CABLE, UPPER MAIN 7000 (8/01 to Present)
41 |SM10059 BRACE, TRANSMISSION,STEPMILL SM21416 ASSY,CONSOLE CABLE,7000 PT,HM (3/96 to 8/01)
42 |SM20001 REDUCER, SPEED SM22428 ASSY,CONSOLE CABLE,7000 PT (8/95 to 3/96)
43 |SM24662 PULLEY , TRANSMISSN,POLY-V,7000 106 |SM22956 (CS)MAIN CABLE,C2,V2,7000 (5/95 to 8/95)
44 |SM23424-03 |WLDMNT SPRCKT UPPER,STEPMILL 107 |SM23408 (CS)ASSY,CABLE,CONSOLE,STEPMIL (Pre - 5/95)
45 |SM23257 CHAIN,DRIVE #40 X 41.50" LG 108 |SM21767 RIVNUT,.312-18 UNC

46 |SM23591 ASSY,SPEED REDUCER,STEPMILL,SV SM27792 KIT, C40 OVERLAY, BLACK

47 |SM25439 LINK, MASTER, #40 OT SHOWN ON DRAWING

48 |SM22434 ASSY,SPEED REDUCER,7000 PT,SV DESCRIPTION

49 |SM20114 SPACER, ALTERNATOR NS |SM22869 MANUAL 7000TP C-40

50 [SM22091 WASHER,.50 SAE FLAT NS |SM23853 TOOL, REMOVAL, COVER FASTENERS

51 |SM22191 WASHER,SHOULDER, .38 |.D. NS |SM24381 POWER SUPPLY,PS-7,3-PIN

52 |SM26669 SCREW,.500-13x4.50, HEX HD CAP

53 |SM20808 PAD, RUBBER TRANSMISSION

54 |SM22154 NUT, 5/16-18 SERRATED FLANGE

55 |SM20036 WHEEL, TRANSPORT

56 |SM20047 COTTER, HAIRPIN PLATED

57 |SM22839 PIN,CLEVIS,.50 DIA. X 5.00




	oldest_7000pt
	7000pt_old
	oldest_7000pt
	oldest_7000pt_2
	oldest_7000pt


	7000PT Stepmill Assembly Diagram
	7000PT domestic silver_parts diagram 
	7000PT Stepmill Assembly Diagram Part 2
	7000PT Stepmill Assembly Diagram
	7000pt_dom_black.pdf
	7000pt_dom_black
	7000pt_dom_black1
	7000pt_dom_black2
	7000pt_dom_black3
	7000pt_dom_black4
	7000pt_dom_black5
	7000pt_dom_black6
	7000pt_dom_black7
	7000pt_dom_black8





